

# Weatherford Independent School District Board Agenda Item

The mission of the Weatherford ISD is to educate, engage, and empower all students in a safe and positive learning environment to discover and reach their greatest potential.

### Date

March 10, 2025

## Administrator(s) Preparing Report

Marie Hernandez, Assistant Superintendent of Academics

#### Subject

ROOted in Excellence Series – Mentor Program

#### **Background Information**

Weatherford ISD is proud to highlight the Mentor Program for this month's "Rooted in Excellence" series. This initiative showcases a key academic focus each month, offering the Weatherford ISD Board and our community insights into the district's dedication to advancing educational excellence.

This month's presentation will showcase the WISD Mentor Program, which supports new teachers to WISD with the goal of providing support and resources for incoming teachers through ongoing training and mentoring in an effort to retain and support. In Weatherford ISD, all new teachers received a mentor as support entering the district. The design of this program provides the master teachers in Weatherford ISD leadership opportunities, while supporting new teachers in the district

Teachers from Wright Elementary and Hall Middle School will be sharing their experiences as a mentor or mentee in Weatherford ISD.

## Strategic Plan Information

X	Relates to	Strategic Goal #1 - Focus on	Student Success
$\boxtimes$	Relates to	Strategic Goal #2 - Focus on	Students, Parents, and Communities
	Relates to	Strategic Goal #3 - Focus on	Operational Excellence
X	Relates to	Strategic Goal #4 - Focus on	<b>Employees and Organizational Development</b>
	Relates to	Strategic Goal #5 - Focus on	Stewardship

## **Administrative Recommendation**

Report Only